AGENDA ITEM #6
Meeting of May 9, 2018
Planning Department Memorandum to Planning Board
Subject:

Master Plan Review –– The Residences at Clark's Pond –– 450 Clark's Pond
Parkway –– 350 Clark's Pond, LLC

INTRODUCTION
350 Clark's Pond, LLC is requesting a master plan approval to develop a 256-unit apartment complex
located 450 Clark's Pond Parkway. The proposal includes the construction of four, six-story apartment
buildings to be comprised of 212 two-bedroom units and 44 one-bedroom units. Two access drives will
be constructed from Clark's Pond Parkway to the facility's parking areas, containing 385 spaces. The
property is further identified as Assessor’s Map 66, Lot 19A, in the Suburban Commercial District (CS).
Public hearing notices were mailed on May 1, 2018, to the 15 property owners within 500 feet of the
proposed project and the applicant and were sent via email to the Conservation Commission, Planning
Board, and City Council.
This site plan submission will be reviewed under Chapter 27 Zoning Article V Suburban Commercial
District (CS), pursuant to Section 27-747.
SUBMISSION CHRONOLOGY
Site plan application submitted:

March 23, 2018

Application complete:

May 2, 2018

PROJECT DATA
Zoning:
Land Area:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Maximum building height:
Minimum parking:
Minimum landscaping within parking area:
Maximum building coverage:
Minimum landscaped open space:
Estimated Sanitary Sewage:

Suburban Commercial District (CS)
313,000 SF (7.19 acres)
Undeveloped property
256 unit apartment complex, associated parking,
driveways, drainage facilities, and open space
Permitted: 86’
Proposed: 60’
Required: 384
Proposed: 385
Required: 5%
Proposed: 5%
Permitted: 30%
Proposed: 16%
Required: 30% of lot
Proposed: 57%
TBD GPD

SITE DESCRIPTION
The proposed site is located on the south side of Clark’s Pond Parkway, between the City ROW and Red
Brook and Route 703 (the Maine Turnpike Spur). The property is located directly behind the new
Eastpoint Christain Church located at 345 Clark’s Pond Parkway. The site consists of three sections of
land, totaling 7.19 acres. The division is created by two properties owned by Portland Water District
(PWD), totaling 2.87 acres. The total area of development will be 10.06 acres, in which the original
Clark’s Pond developers and PWD entered into an indenture agreement for the development of land as
one contiguous area. The land owned by PWD will not contain any building or structures but will be
utilized as parking and access driveways for the development.
EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE USES
The site is undeveloped and is primarily open fields sloping towards Red Brook. Red Brook is located
along the south and southeast boundaries of the property. Along the westerly edge of the property there
is a well-defined swale draining into Red Brook. The topography of Red Brook becomes very steep. Red
Brook is an Urban Impaired Stream and regulated by the Maine Department Environmental Protection
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(MEDEP) Watershed division. The development will distribute more than three acres of area, requiring a
MEDEP Site Location of Development Permit.
The applicant proposes to construct the project in one continuous phase. The overall infrastructure will
be installed and the buildings will be constructed one right after the other. The intent of the applicant is to
have the first building occupied while the construction of the second building is completed. They will use
the same process for the third and fourth until the development is built out. The proposed development
will consist of four six-story buildings with each building containing 64 apartments for a total of 256 units.
The apartment mix will have 11 one-bedroom units and 53 two-bedroom units in each building. The
development will have a total of 44 one-bedroom units and 212 two bedroom units.
ZONING
The entire parcel is in the Suburban Commercial District (CS) and the proposed use is for a Special
permitted use, per Section 27-740(b), Multi-family residential use, in which the development shall meet
Sections 27-746 and 747. As such, the maximum net residential density in the CS zoning district is none
and the maximum number of dwelling units is limited by the available parking on the site.
TRAFFIC, ACCESS, AND PARKING
the Access will be from Clark’s Pond Parkway via a two-way 24’ wide full-service access driveway
driveways, located along the northern property boundary.
Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (l), the applicant proposes 385 parking spaces, exceeding the City’s
ordinance requirements by one parking space of 384 (per Section 27-1556(c)(3)d. 1 space per dwelling
unit).
Pursuant to Section 27-1426 (g), a traffic study was conducted by Sebago Technics, Inc., the Maine
Department of Transportation (MDOT) is requiring a Traffic Movement Permit because the applicant
proposes to generate more than 100 PM peak hour trips. The applicant has held the required MDOT
scoping meeting with the City, State. The applicant has responded to MDOT review comments and is
awaiting their permit. City staff has identified a “gap” in the sidewalk connection between Clark’s Pond
Parkway and John Roberts Road (see Attachment #1 Staff Comments Letter Planning Director and
Director of Public Works). A pedestrian connection from the proposed development along John Robert to
the Maine Mall should be considered. The applicant will be responsible for a Traffic Impact Fee for the
vehicle trips through the John Roberts and Philbrook Avenue intersection. This has an impact fee of
$150.00 per vehicle trip during the PM peak hour.

UTILITIES
Eight-inch, six-inch, and four-inch water mains will be extended to the site to serve fire hydrants, domestic
water consumption, and fire suppression services. The water main will be connected to PWD’s 12-inch
main in the Clark’s Pond Parkway. The municipal sanitary sewer, gas, and electrical, telephone, and
cable are available in Clark’s Pond Parkway’s ROW.
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
Stormwater runoff for the development is proposed to be collected by a series of catch basins in the
parking area and along the access driveways. The runoff will be conveyed through subsurface storm
drain pipes to two subsurface sand filters for treatment prior to discharging via riprapped outfalls along the
bank of the Red Brook. The runoff will be treated by a controlled baffle within the outlet control structures.
This slow the flows rates through the isolator row in the stormwater chambers. The subsurface
stormwater chamber is underdrained to convey the treated stormwater runoff to the discharge pipes. The
purpose is to control and detain the first flush (one-inch of runoff in a 24-hour period) and to allow the
heavier event to bypass the system and outlet the site directly.
LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING
A landscaping plan shows extensive plantings to be installed along the perimeter of the complex to
provide a vegetated buffer between the project and the abutting roadway and properties. The extensive
landscaping is proposed to be installed around each individual building and pedestrian walkway.
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The lighting plan consists of pole-mounted fixtures of varying heights based on their locations for lighting
walkways and parking areas.
MISCELLANEOUS
The submitted rendering of the proposed building shows a six-story structure with individual desks onto
each unit. The exterior colors will be brown, dark gray, and light gray.
APPROVAL PROCESS
During the review of The Residences at Clark’s Pond’s Master Plan, the Planning Board has the authority
to either approve the plan during this public hearing, have the applicant revise the Master Plan, or deny
the Master Plan entirely. If the Board feels comfortable enough with the Master Plan to grant an approval
at the first hearing, any modifications to the Master Plan approval will require the applicant to request an
amendment to the approved Master Plan.
The applicant is aware of the approving the master planning process, pursuant to Section 27-747, Special
performance standards: master planning (CS), the applicant is required to meet the Performance
standards found in Section 27-746 and the proposed development of land within the District Special uses
set forth in Section 27-740. The approval of the applicant’s Master Plan does not supersede any
Subdivision and/or Site Plan review standards or approvals found in Chapter 24 Subdivisions and
Chapter 27 Zoning.
OUTSIDE AGENCIES PERMITS OR APPROVALS
1. Maine Department of Environmental Protection (MEDEP) Site Location of Development Act Permit;
Pending.
2. Maine Department of Transportation (MDOT) Traffic Movement Permit (TMP); Pending
MASTER PLANNING (CS)
The applicant has provided an application (see Attachment #2 Application) with evidence that the
proposed development of property located at 450 Clark’s Pond Parkway satisfies Sections 27-747 (a)
through (f) (see below)
(a)(1) The PWD property divides the buildable land, limiting the options for the locations of the buildings
and associated parking areas and open space, promoting an efficient use of the land.
(a)(2) The proposed development adds a residential use to an area that was once limited to retail and
commercial uses, promoting the mixed-use land uses in the area.
(a)(3) The applicant is promoting the preservation of open space by maintaining a 100-foot wide natural
buffer between the development and Red Brook as well as providing a trail connection to the trail system
located in the area.
(b) The site contains more than five acres of land and the applicant has proposed a residential apartment
development. The residential use is the special permitted use on the site.
(c) The overall site plan layout shows a contiguous development on a 10.06-acre property in which the
applicant has provided an agreement to purchase the land after obtaining a Planning Board approval for
the project (see Attachment #2 Application and Site Plan).
(d) The applicant has provided a cover letter, overall site plan, and building renderings.
(e) The applicant is proposing to develop the entire complex as one continuous construction project until
completed.
(f) The applicant is maintaining a 100-foot stream vegetative setback from Red Brook, per the Stream
Protection District SP-2 as found in the Shoreline Area, per Section 27-1311.
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RECOMMENDATION
Based on the technical review of information submitted by the applicant from March 23, 2018, through
May 2, 2018, and drawings dated April 4, 2018, the following action is recommended by staff :

DECISION
Approve the site plan application of 350 Clark's Pond, LLC dated March 23, 2018, through May 2, 2018,
and drawings dated April 4, 2018, for the master planning of The Residences at Clark's Pond located at
450 Clark's Pond Parkway as follows:

CONDITIONS
None

___________________
_
Community Planner
May 9, 2018

Attachments:
1. Staff Comments
2. Application
3. Applicant’s response letter
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April 25, 2018
Mr. Shawn Frank P.E.
Sebago Technics, Inc.
75 John Roberts Road Suite 1A
South Portland, ME 04106
RE: Master Plan Review – 350 Clark's Pond, LLC – The Residences at Clark's Pond – 450 Clark's
Pond Parkway
Dear Mr. Frank:
Following are all the staff comments that have been received to date on your request for the
Master Plan Review application review.
Water Resource Protection
I do not have any comments on the Master Plan, besides to say that with so many units proposed WRP
will want to take a close look at the sanitary flow calculations, once they’re provided.
Regards
Justin Gove, P.E.
Civil Engineer
Water Resource Protection
No comment [at this time]
Dave Thomes
Collection Systems Division Manager
Department of Water Resource Protection
Corporation Counsel

Right/title or interest: The applicant is 350 Clark’s Pond, LLC. Application materials
regarding the right, title or interest of 350 Clark’s Pond, LLC in the project site at 450 Clark’s
Pond Parkway (Tax Map 66, Lot 19A) are incomplete. The indenture dated June 1, 1988 is
missing pages. What we think is a deed from Portland Water District to BDH Realty is missing
multiple pages. No evidence of any extensions of the November 21, 2016 option agreement
has been provided. The materials as submitted do not demonstrate that 350 Clark’s Pond, LLC
has sufficient right, title or interest in the project site.
Corporate status: The applicant has submitted evidence from the Maine Secretary of State’s
Office indicating that it is a Maine limited liability company in good standing in Maine.
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Code Enforcement
No comments received at the time of writing this letter.
Engineering Peer Review
No comments were requested.
Assistant City Manager
I have no comments.
Fire Department
Preliminary Review:
350 Clark's Pond, LLC is requesting a master plan approval to develop a 256-unit apartment complex
located 450 Clark's Pond Parkway. The proposed site consists of 7.19 acres plus 2.87 acres of Portland
Water District land, in which water mains are located, totally 10.06 of land. The proposal includes the
construction of four, six-story apartment buildings to be comprised of 212 two-bedroom units and 44
one-bedroom units of the 256-residential units. Two access drives will be constructed from Clark's
Pond Parkway to the facility's parking areas containing 385 spaces. The property is further identified as
Assessor’s Map 66, Lots 19A, located within the Suburban Commercial District (CS).
The following code requirements shall be met where applicable:
1. NFPA 101 (2009) Life Safety Code including Chapter 30, New Apartment Buildings
2. NFPA 1 (2009) Fire Code including Chapter 18, Fire Department Access and Water Supply
3. City of South Portland Ordinance, Chapter 8 Fire Protection and Prevention
4. The BOCA National Fire Prevention Code 1996
5. State of Maine adopted Life Safety Codes
Requirements, concerns, considerations or review:
1. Fire Department Access and Water Supply
a. Fire Department Access
i. The overall setup seems to give reasonable fire apparatus access. However,
some turns or islands may be restrictive for apparatus. Radiuses and width may
need to be adjusted.
Ii. Access to Building’s C and D for ladder truck operation could be problematic
with some areas unreachable for Arial ladders. Some adjustments to curbing,
building location or both may be helpful.
B. Water Supply
i. The size of these buildings require an NFPA 13 sprinkler system. A NFPA 14
Standpipe system will most likely be required as well.
ii. Hydrant(s) are required to be within 100 feet of the Fire Department
Connection when a NFPA 14 Standpipe System is installed. At least three or
more hydrants would need to be installed to meet this requirement.
2. Review of the NFPA and other standards above will help address complete compliance
details, especially those in the City ordinance.
3. I look forward to receiving a more detail site plan in the near future.
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This list may not constitute all of the code requirements the applicant is responsible for, nor
should this letter be considered a waiver of any minimal requirements of the code through
omission, and where there is a conflict in code requirements, the stricter code shall apply. There
may be other requirements as the project moves forward or if the occupancy category or
building structure changes.
If there are any questions or other proposed change requests, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Michael Williams
Deputy Fire Chief
mwilliams@southportland.org
Planning Director
By a 4-18-18 vote of 6-0, the Bike-Ped Committee respectfully recommends to the Planning Board that
the applicant be responsible for closing the sidewalk gap along the Parkway (project site to 9 Donald B
Dean Drive) and also for providing an easement for non-vehicular public access for the portions of the
Clark’s Pond and Red Brook trails that pass through the property.
As shown on the attached graphic, there is a sidewalk gap that will need to be improved before we can
allow several hundred people to live on Clark’s Pond Parkway. It will also require a crosswalk with
pedestrian activated warning beacons at the southwesterly end to connect to the existing sidewalk
coming from Philbrook Avenue.
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Community Planner
No comments at this time.
Director of Transportation
All set here Steve.
Your application is tentatively scheduled for review on May 9, 2018, Planning Board meeting.
Please respond to the staff comments in writing and provided all requested submittals (such as
revised and updated plan sets, documentation, etc.) to the planning office one week prior
(05/02/2018) to your scheduled hearing. The Planning Board requires nine (9) full-size
planset and one original response letter and a copy of the supplemental documentation. If
possible, please provide pdf files of the planset, response letter, and documentation. It is
your responsibility to stay in touch with the Planning and Development office during this period.
Your attendance will be required; the Planning Board meeting begins at 7:00 PM in the Council
Chambers of the South Portland City Hall, located at 25 Cottage Road.
Please feel free to contact me at 767-7648 with any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Steve Puleo
Community Planner

